

MAR 14 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S248520

Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	Second District Court of
)	Appeal No. B276040,
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	Division 5
)	
vs.)	Los Angeles County
)	Superior Court Case No.
STARLETTA PARTEE,)	TA138027)
)	
Defendant and Petitioner.)	
)	

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510) 528-7347 Telephone
(510) 526-3672 Facsimile
Pkleven@Klevenlaw.com

By appointment of the Supreme Court

Attorney for Petitioner
Starletta Partee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. There Is No Precedent for Charging a Witness Who Refuses to Testify in a Criminal Case as an Accessory to the Crime Being Prosecuted	3
A. No California Case Has Ever Applied Section 32 in Similar Circumstances	3
B. By Amending Section 32 in 1935, the Legislature Did Not Intend to Make People Who Refused to Testify in Criminal Cases Accessories to the Crime Being Prosecuted	6
C. The Plain Meaning of “Aids” in Section 32 Requires an Affirmative Act, and Canons of Statutory Construction Reinforce that Meaning	10
D. While the Failure to Act in Violation of a Legal Duty Can Support Criminal Liability, a Witness Who Refuses to Testify in a Criminal Case is Guilty of Contempt, Not of Being an Accessory to the Crime Being Prosecuted ..	13
E. Federal Guidelines are Irrelevant to the Issues Before this Court	17
II. Partee’s Intent In Refusing to Testify was Similar to the Intent of Other Recalcitrant Witnesses, Who Would be Subject to Prosecution Under the Second Appellate District’s Interpretation of Section 32	20
III. The Prosecution’s Unjust, Unprecedented Interpretation of Section 32 Violated Partee’s Right to Due Process Because She Did Not Have Fair Warning	24
IV. The Second Appellate District’s Determination to Affirm Partee’s Conviction Because It Felt the Contempt Penalty Was Inadequate Violated the Separation of Powers Doctrine ...	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	25
<i>In re I.M.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1195	4, 5, 26
<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal3d 410	30
<i>In re McKinney</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 8	27
<i>In re Williamson</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 651	28, 30
<i>Kastiger v. United States</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 441	15
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	29
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 25	25
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	8
<i>People v. Bond</i> (1910) 13 Cal.App. 175	8
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 743	27
<i>People v. Dole</i> (1898) 122 Cal. 486	8, 9
<i>People v. Duty</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 97	4, 5, 11, 19, 26

<i>People v. Elliott</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1633	10, 11
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 580	29
<i>People v. Felix</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1618	22
<i>People v. Fujita</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 454	22
<i>People v. Garnett</i> (1900) 129 Cal.364	10
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321	7
<i>People v. Heitzman</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189	14, 17
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 154 Cal.app.4th 961	13
<i>People v. Lee</i> (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 836	12
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 81	29, 30
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 518	4, 26
<i>People v. Partee</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 630	1, 3, 4, 13, 20, 22, 23, 27, 28, 31
<i>People v. Plengsangtip</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 825	1, 2, 4-6, 24, 26
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59	11

<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	16, 17, 23, 27
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	8
<i>Skelly v. United States</i> (10 th Cir. 1935) 76 F.2d 483	7
<i>State v. Clifford</i> (1972) 263 Or. 436, 502 P.2d 1371	7
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 114	28
<i>United States v. Brady</i> (1 st Cir. 1999) 168 F.3d 574	18
<i>United States v. Brenson</i> (11 th Cir. 1997) 104 F.3d 1267	19
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 338	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Kessi</i> (9 th Cir. 1989) 868 F.2d 1097	19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 259	25, 26
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> (9 th Cir. 1978) 581 F.2d 1343	19

STATUTES:

United States Constitution, Article I 25

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment 15

18 U.S.C. § 3 7, 17, 19, 20

Code of Civil Proc. § 1219 16

Penal Code § 32 *passim*

Penal Code § 115 30

Penal Code § 166 16, 23, 28, 30

Vehicle Code § 10501 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Blackstone's Commentaries
(1916) 38 7

Wharton, American Criminal Law
(6th ed. 1868) 7
